Other non-financial liabilities  475.83  56.41  532.24  358.97  107.15  466.12

Total  69,262.40  99,530.27  168,792.67  43,366.48  91,195.89 134,562.37

46	 Other disclosures (Contd.)

4. 	 Risk management and other disclosures (Contd.)

A.	 Bajaj Finance Ltd. (Contd.)

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Contd.)

193

BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED 15th Annual Report 2021-22 Consolidated Financial Statements Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

b.	 Market risk

	 �Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flow of financial instruments will fluctuate due to
changes in the market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.

c.	 Interest rate risk

	 On investment book

	� BFL holds shorter duration investment portfolio and thus it has a minimum fair value change impact on
its investment portfolio. The interest rate risk on the investment portfolio and corresponding fair value
change impact is monitored using VaR and the parameters for monitoring the same are defined in its
investment policy.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2022

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Sensitivity to fair value

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Investment at amortised cost  5,125.74  5,129.73  (15.01)  15.01

Investment at FVTPL  1,575.20  1,575.20 (2.35)  2.35

Investment at FVTOCI (other than equity)  4,880.14  4,880.14 (58.81)  58.81

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2021

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Sensitivity to fair value

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Investment at amortised cost  1,017.60  1,017.60  -  -

Investment at FVTPL  13,291.70  13,291.70 (16.28) 16.28

Investment at FVTOCI (other than equity)  3,717.63  3,717.63 (41.00) 41.00

	 On assets and liabilities

	� Interest rate sensitivity on fixed and floating rate assets and liabilities with differing maturity profiles
is measured by using the duration gap analysis. The same is computed monthly and sensitivity of the
market value of equity assuming varied changes in interest rates are presented and monitored by ALCO.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 March 2022

(₹ in Crore)

Particulars
Carrying

value Fair value

Sensitivity to fair value

1 % increase 1 % decrease

Loans  191,423.25  191,974.76  (1,516.52)  1,561.83

Debt securities  76,223.07  77,351.06  981.41  (1,048.20)

[…]

and Statement of Profit and Loss of BALIC are listed below.

Particulars

Insurance and investment contract
with DPF

Insurance contract without DPF

As at 31 March As at 31 March

2022 2021 2022  2021

Mortality rates 90% - 350 % of
IALM 2012-14

90% - 450 % of
IALM 2012-14

24% - 515% of
IALM 2012-14

24% - 625% of
IALM 2012-14

Investment returns 6.84% 6.18% 5.25% - 7% 4.5% - 7%

Lapse PY1: 7%-24.5%,
PY2: 8%-10.5%,
PY3+: 0%-1%

PY1: 7%-25%,
PY2: 8%-12%,
PY3+: 0%-1%

PY1: 5.6% - 39.2%,
PY2: 3.5%-21%,
PY3+: 0% - 14%

PY1: 5.6% - 39.2%,
PY2: 3.5%-21%,
PY3+: 0% - 14%

46	 Other disclosures (Contd.)

4. 	 Risk management and other disclosures (Contd.)

C.	 Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Ltd. (BALIC) (Contd.)

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Contd.)

218

BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED 15th Annual Report 2021-22

	 h.	 Sensitivity analysis

	 	 �The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross liabilities

Particulars

Insurance and investment
contract with DPF

Insurance contract
without DPF

As at 31 March As at 31 March

2022 2021 2022  2021

Mortality/longevity +10% 84.03 82.13 169.60 156.73

Mortality/longevity -10% (84.58) (82.65) (155.06) (154.56)

Expense +10% 56.06 59.22 36.94 29.84

Expense -10% (55.58) (58.94) (36.69) (29.74)

Lapse and surrenders + 10% (45.29) (49.19) (119.87) (64.37)

Lapse and surrenders - 10% 46.50 50.56 128.96 70.35

Discount rate +1% (1,420.61) (1,372.72) (1,110.54) (563.52)

Discount rate -1% 1,669.74 1,599.86 1,716.47 816.02

46	 Other disclosures (Contd.)

C.	 Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance Company Ltd. (BALIC) (Contd.)

Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Contd.)

219

BAJAJ FINSERV LIMITED 15th Annual Report 2021-22 Consolidated Financial Statements Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

5.	 Loans under financing activity (before inter-company eliminations)

(₹ In Crore)

Particulars

As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

At
amortised

Cost

At fair
value

through OCI Total

At
amortised

Cost

At fair
value

through OCI Total

A. Term loans 160,443.29  35,384.75 195,828.04 125,532.41  25,462.46  150,994.87